GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF SPACE
RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 174
TO BE ANSWERED ON THURSDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2022

SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE TO INDIA’S HISTORY
*174.  SHRI ANIL DESAL:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that history of India’s ancient civilisation is not just a myth but there are some evidence available to prove it;

(b) it so, whether places like Ram Setu, submerged city of Dwarka etc., can also be scientifically proved by images taken by our remote sensing orbiting in space; and

(¢) if so, whether the space programme may also include and complete such research on historical facts/evidence?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES &
PENSIONS AND IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH):

(a)to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE RAJYA SABHA IN REPLY TO STARRED
QUESTION NO. 174 REGARDING “SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE TO INDIA’S HISTORY”
ASKED BY SHRI ANIL DESAI FOR ANSWER ON THURSDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2022.

(a)

(b)

(c)

India has rich cultural heritage and hosts a large number of archaeological sites spread across the country. There have been some studies carried out in India to explore the potential of space based remote sensing for archaeology. Some of these studies include mapping the paleochannels in northwest India using multi-sensor satellite data and understanding its migration and evolution. These studies have shown evidences of a prominent river system, which had become defunct and buried under sand cover of Thar Desert. This has been identified as an ancient river mentioned in many ancient Indian texts and epics. Also, the locations of sites belonging to Harappan civilization, when overlaid, were found to be on the banks of these paleochannels.

High resolution Satellite images show surface impressions of ancient civilisations of Harrapan age sites viz., Dolavira (Gujarat), Kalibanga (Rajasthan), Lothal (Gujarat) and mounds associated with Nalanda. The satellite images along with other associated technologies like Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) have also been used to search buried sites. ISRO has also brought out an atlas showcasing synoptic view of 37 important cultural heritage sites, as observed from remote sensing satellites.

Remote sensing observation can help in understanding proxies for archaeological sites.
They do not directly provide details of such ancient civilization, but some surface features like mounds, paleochannels, morphological anomalies, tonal anomalies ¢tc. can be identified, which may be the proxies of buried archaeological sites. These observations need to be supported by ground investigations.

Indian satellites have acquired high resolution images over Ram Setu region connecting India and Sri Lanka. However, satellite images cannot provide direct information about the origin and age of this structure.

Submerged city of Dwarka cannot be seen by remote sensing satellites, as it cannot acquire images below the surface.

The present and future earth observation data, both in optical and microwave domain, could be used for the study of surface signatures, if any, of buried archaeological sites of ancient civilization. Satellite data alone is not sufficient for such research, and it can be used only as supportive information.
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SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | would like to ask the hon. Minister
whether the present Government is making any efforts for conducting scientific assessment of our glorious past, history and historical facts of India from the Vedic period to the present day and introducing it into the curriculum. We know that the previous Governments have ignored this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just the gquestion. Now, hon. Minister.

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Sir, | must compliment the hon. Member for raising a
guestion that is seldom asked in this House, about using modern technology to explore information from the ancient past. | am glad to share with him that the
Department of Space is actually engaged in this. We have discovered some of the information and remains from the Harappan Civilization also. As far as the question that was asked by him here concerning the Fam Setu, we have certain limitations in discovering that because the history dates back to more than 18,000 years and if you go by history, that bridge was about 56 kilometres long. Yes, to some extent, through space technology we have been able to discover pieces and islands, some kind of limestone shoals, which of course, can't be accurately said to be remnants or parts of a bridge. But they do have a certain amount of continuity in location through which some surmises can be drawn. So, what | am trying to say in short is that it is
difficult to actually pinpoint the exact structure that existed there, but there is some kind of an indication, direct or indirect, that those structures have existed. We have also tried to conduct similar kinds of exercise with respect to the ancient Dwarka city and other places. | am glad that the hon. Members have also taken interest in this.

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY: Sir, Chandraketugarh near Kolkata had been a centre of civilization right from the fourth Century B.C. and an international hub of maritime trade. My question to the hon. Minister is: Would the Government explore the mounds of Chandraketugarh also for high resolution satellite imaging along with ground penetrating radar to search the buried sites as has been done in other States.

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, to search the sites high resolution is being used along with multiple technologies. We are combining space technology with radar and other technology. For example, in the case of mapping different areas including various structures, villages or land zones, broadly speaking, we use techneology at three levels. We use space technology, then, at the aerial level we use drones, at the terrestrial level we use radars, which gives much more precise information and much more accuracy also. That is also the reason that India's space technology and India's technological achievements are now being acknowledged by other countries also. As for the hon. Member's question, we are glad to share the information that we have carried out an extensive exercise called Swarmitva, on the orders of the Prime Minister, Shri Narendra Modi, to map the Panchayats. We are already through with two lakh inhabited Panchayats of the country. This was also done using the same technology that the hon. Member is hinting at, combined with other related technologies like radar.

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY: Sir, | had specifically asked whether the
Government was considering Chandraketugarh for exploring.

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Yes. This is an ongoing process. It has also reduced the human interface which was happening. So, it has also saved time, saved cost and brought more transparency in each of the working departments.

DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: Sir, Tamil Nadu is very proud that the Government of India identified the Ram setu. | want to know from the Government, through you, Sir, as to
whether the Government will take steps to protect it and establish relationship between Sri Lanka and Tamil Nadu.

DR. JITENDRA SINGH: Sir, the question asked by the hon. Member is very appropriately linked to what Prime Minister Modij has, time and again, been reiterating. The Department of Space, which is answering the guestion today, may have a limited role. But, yes, once the headways are made or some information is gathered, then the Ministry of Tourism and the Archives Department also come in. It is, ultimately, the Government's responsibility to preserve our structures and try to gather much more information and share it with related stakeholders.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 175.
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